## [Zoller, Thomas J.]

## THOMAS ZOLLER, BUSINESSMAN

Little Falls—Thomas J. Zoller, 74, of 553 Garden, who had been associated with various banking and business firms throughout this area for many years, died Nov. 25, 1952 in Little Falls Hospital. He had been in failing health several months.

Mr. Zoller was an organizer and director of the Standard Bookcase Company and the Hall Incubating Company, both of Little Falls. He had served as a director of the First National Bank of Utica, the First National Bank of St. Johnsville and Herkimer County Bank of Little Falls.

During the term of former Mayor E. H. Douglas in 1904-5, Mr. Zoller was a member of the Board of Public Works.

He was born May 1, 1878 in Little Falls, a son of Jacob and Mary Dygert [Zoller]. He was graduated from Philips Andover Academy in 1898, and was associated for many years with the Jacob Zoller Company wholesale cheese, butter and egg business founded by his father.

Mr. Zoller was a member of St. Paul's Universalist Church, and had been a Sunday School teacher for a number of years.

He leaves two sisters, Miss Maud J. Zoller and Miss Zaida Zoller [a twin of Abram], both of Little Falls; two brothers, Justice Abram Zoller, Herkimer, and John I. Zoller, Little Falls; and several nieces, nephews and cousins in Fort Plain and Hallsville.

The private funeral will be from his home, with burial in Fairview Cemetery.

Daily Press, Utica NY, Wed. 26 Nov 1952

Transcribed on 22 Sep 2009 by Karen E. Dau of Rochester, NY